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D]bI N]SFGWFZF SR[ZL 
;]ZT  DCFGUZ5Fl,SF 4 

D]U,;ZF.4 
;]ZT v #)5__# 

 
 

(R.P.A.D) 
   V5L, VZHL G\PZ*     
  TFPZ*q$qZ_!5 

 

VZHNFZov   zL lCT[X VFZP lJ`JSDF" 
;FDFJF/Fov   HFC[Z DFlCTL VlWSFZL VG[ U]DF:TF lGZL1FSzL4 D]bI    N]SFGWFZF lGZL1FSGL SR[ZL 
 
 
OZLIFNGL CSSLT ov 
 
lJQFIov VFZ8LVF. V[S8 C[9/ zL lCT[X VFZP lJ`JSDF"GL VZHL s VF.P0LP G\P#_$# TFP Z&q#qZ_!5f 
GF D]N'F G\P s$f ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF JM0" GP #*GF SM5M"Z[8Z G{GFA[G DGLQF GFIS VG[ ;]EFQF GFDN[J 5F8L, 
wJFZF ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFDF\ SZJFDF\ VFJ[, OZLIFNM4 E,FD6M4 VZHLVMGL V[8[:8[0 GS,M VF5XM VG[ T[GF 
VG];\WFG[ ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF WJFZF H[ SF\. 56 SFI"JFCL SZJFDF\ VFJ[, CMI4 T[GL lJUTJFZ DFlCTL4D]N'F 
G\Ps5f;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF JM0" GP #*GF SM5M"Z[8Z G{GFA[G DGLQF GFIS VG[ ;]EFQF GFDN[J 5F8L, wJFZF wJFZF 
T[VMGF lJ:TFZDF\ ,MSMG[ YTL V;]lJWF TYF T[VMGF lJ:TFZDF\ lJSF; SFDULZL DF8[ ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFG[ 
VFHlNG ;]WL H[ SF\. 56 ZH]VFT SZL CMI4 T[GL VFWFZF 5]ZFJF ;CLT DFlCTL TYF T[VMGL ZH]VFTGF VG];]WFG[ 
;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF wJFZF VFHlNG ;]WL H[ SF\. 56 SFI"JFCL S[ 5U,F\ ,LWF CMI4 T[GF VFWFZ 5]ZFJF ;CLT 
DFlCTL TYF D]N'F G\Ps&f ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF wJFZF T[VMGL SFI" lJ:TFZDF\ lJSF; SFI" DF8[ ACFZ 5F0JFDF\ VFJ[, 

8[g0ZMGL lJUTJFZ DFlCTL  TYF VF 8[g0ZM AFAT[ T[VM wJFZF ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFG[ SR[, E,FD6MGL lJUTJFZ 
DFlCTL DF\U[,P 
 
;\NE"ov  VZHNFZ DHS]ZGL V5L, G\PV[;P V[g0 .Pq.GqZ*   TFP Z*q$qZ_!5P 

 
 
            VFZ8LVF. V[S8 C[9/ zL lCT[X VFZP lJ`JSDF"GL VZHL s VF.P0LP G\P#_$# TFP Z&q#qZ_!5f GF D]N'F 

G\P s$f ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF JM0" GP #*GF SM5M"Z[8Z G{GFA[G DGLQF GFIS VG[ ;]EFQF GFDN[J 5F8L, wJFZF 

;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFDF\ SZJFDF\ VFJ[, OZLIFNM4 E,FD6M4 VZHLVMGL V[8[:8[0 GS,M VF5XM VG[ T[GF VG];\WFG[ 

;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF WJFZF H[ SF\. 56 SFI"JFCL SZJFDF\ VFJ[, CMI4 T[GL lJUTJFZ DFlCTL  4  D]N'F G\Ps5f;]ZT 

DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF JM0" GP #*GF SM5M"Z[8Z G{GFA[G DGLQF GFIS VG[ ;]EFQF GFDN[J 5F8L, wJFZF wJFZF T[VMGF 

lJ:TFZDF\ ,MSMG[ YTL V;]lJWF TYF T[VMGF lJ:TFZDF\ lJSF; SFDULZL DF8[ ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFG[ VFHlNG ;]WL 

H[ SF\. 56 ZH]VFT SZL CMI4 T[GL VFWFZF 5]ZFJF ;CLT DFlCTL TYF T[VMGL ZH]VFTGF VG];]WFG[ ;]ZT 

DCFGUZ5Fl,SF wJFZF VFHlNG ;]WL H[ SF\. 56 SFI"JFCL S[ 5U,F\ ,LWF CMI4 T[GF VFWFZ 5]ZFJF ;CLT DFlCTL 

TYF D]N'F G\Ps&f ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF wJFZF T[VMGL SFI" lJ:TFZDF\ lJSF; SFI" DF8[ ACFZ 5F0JFDF\ VFJ[, 8[g0ZMGL 

lJUTJFZ DFlCTL  TYF VF 8[g0ZM AFAT[ T[VM wJFZF ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFG[ SR[, E,FD6MGL lJUTJFZ DFlCTL 

DF\U[, H[ ;\NE[" V+[GF lJEFUGF 5+F\S V[;P V[g0 .Pq HFJSq_5 TFP )q$qZ_!5YL VF5JFDF\ VFJ[, HJFAYL 

GFZFH Y. TFPZ*q$qZ_!5YL V5L, VlWSFZL  VG[ D]bI N]SFGWFZF lGZL1FSzLG[ V5L, SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 

 VZHNFZGL VFZ8LVF. V[S8 C[9/ VF.P0LP G\P #_$# TFP Z&q#qZ_!5GL VZHL H[ V+[GF lJEFUDF\  

.,[SXG V[g0 ;[g;;q VFZ8LVF.qHFJS G\P! TFP&q$qZ_!5YL D]N'F G\P s$f YLs&f V\U[GL DFlCTL VF5JF TANL, 

SZJFDF\ VFJ[, H[ ;\NE[" V+[GF lJEFU TZOYL 5+F\S V[; V[g0 .PqHFJSq_5 TFP )q$qZ_!5YL DFlCTL   V+[GF 

lJEFUG[ :5X"TL G CMJFYL c GL, c CMJF V\U[GL HF6 VZHNFZG[ ZHLP 5MP V[P0LPYL SZJFDF\ VFJ[,P 
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 DHS]Z VZHNFZGL TFPZ*q$qZ_!5GL V5L, VZHL V[; V[g0 .PqZ*qZ_!5v!&  V\U[ 

TFP!&q5qZ_!5GF ZMH ;F\H[ $P#_ S,FS[ ~A~ ;]GFJ6L V\U[ VZHNFZ zL lCT[X VFZP lJ`JSDF" VG[ HFC[Z 

DFlCTL VlWSFZL VG[ U]DF:TF lGZL1FSG[ V+[YL 5+F\S V[; V[g0 .Pq HFJSq!) TFP &q5qZ_!5YL 5+ 5F9JFDF\ 

VFJ[,P H[ ;\NE["HFC[Z DFlCTL VlWSFZL VG[ U]DF:TF lGZL1FS D]bI N]SFGWFZF lGZL1FSGL SR[ZLDF\ ~A~ CFHZ ZC[, 

5Z\T] VZHNFZzL lCT[X VFZP lJ`JSDF" ~A~ ;]GFJ6LDF\ CFHZ ZC[, G CTFP VZHNFZG[ TFP!&q5qZ_!5GF ZMH 

~A~ ;F\E/JFGL TS  VF5JFDF\ VFJ[, CMI4 VG[ T[VM CFHZ ZC[, G CMI4 T[VMGL ZH] VFT AFAT[ lJX[QF SM. 

SFI"JFCL SZJFGL ZC[TL GYLP 

 

 

voC]SDov 
 

             VZHNFZGL D}/ VZHL4 V5L, VZHL T[DH p5,aW CSLST wIFG[ ,[TF GLR[ D]HAGM C]SD SZL V5L,GM 

lGSF, SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P 

 VZHNFZGL TFPZ*q$qZ_!5GL VZHLYL DF\UJFDF\ VFJ[, DFlCTL HFC[Z DFlCTL VlWSFZL VG[ U]DF:TF 

lGZL1FSzL s D]bI N]SFGWFZF lGZL1FSGL SR[ZL f TZOYL 5]ZL 5F0JFDF\ VBFJ[, DFlCTLDF\ D]bI N]SFGWFZF lGZL1FS 

SR[ZLG[ D]N'F G\P s$f YL s&f :5X"TF G CMI D]bI N]SFGWFZF lGZL1FS SR[ZLV[ V5L, VZHL V\U[ lJX[QF SM. SFI"JFCL 

SZJFGL Z C[TL G CMI V5L, VZHL NOTZ[ SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P VFD KTF\ VZHNFZ D]bI N]SFGWFZF lGZL1FS SR[ZLDF\ 

lGID D]HA Z[S0" T5F;6L SZJF V\U[ :JT\+ K[P 

 

 
                                            V5L, VlWSFZL VG[ 
G\P V[;P V[g0 .Pq HFJSq #_      D]bI N]SFGWFZF lGZL1FS 
TF[   Z5 q5qZ_!5                                                                       ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF 
 
 
5|lT4 
s!f HFC[Z DFlCTL VlWSFZL V G[ U]DF:TF lGZL1FSzL D]bI N]SFGWFZF lGZL1FSGL SR[ZL4 5|lTPPP HF6 TYF VD, DF8[ 
sZf ;[SXG VMOL;ZzL4 VFZP8LPVF.P ;[, 5|lTPPP HF6 DF8[ 
s#f zL lCT[X VFZP lJ`JSDF" 5|lTPPP HF6 DF8[ 
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D]bI N]SFGWFZF SR[ZL 
;]ZT  DCFGUZ5Fl,SF 4 

D]U,;ZF.4 
;]ZT v #)5__# 

 
 

(R.P.A.D) 
   V5L, VZHL G\PZ     
  TFP     q    qZ_!& 

 

VZHNFZov   zL lJGMNEF. VFZP 58[, 
;FDFJF/Fov   HFC[Z DFlCTL VlWSFZL VG[ U]DF:TF lGZL1FSzL4 D]bI    N]SFGWFZF lGZL1FSGL SR[ZL 
 
 
OZLIFNGL CSSLT ov 
 
lJQFIov VFZ8LVF. V[S8 C[9/ zL lJGMNEF. VFZP 58[,GL VZHL s VF.P0LP G\P5!( TFP Z(q!ZqZ_!5f GL 

D]N'F G\P s!YL !5f 5{SL  D]bI N]SFWFZF lGZL1FSGL SR[ZLG[ ,FUT D]N'F G\Ps !_ f ;]ZT XC[ZDF\ Z_ ,L8ZGF S[ZAFVMDF\ H[ 
5F6L VFZP VMP JM8Z TZLS[ S[ DLGZ, JM8Z TZLS[ GFGF DM8F ;DFZ\EMDF\4 N]SFGMDF\ GFGL DM8L ;ZSFZL4 VW";ZSFZL S[ BFGUL 
SR[ZLVMDF\ VG[ VgI HuIFV[ ;%,FIq J[RF6 SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P ;NZ V[JF 5F6LGF J[RF6 STF"q pt5FNSGF 5]ZF GFD VG[ 

;ZGFDFGL ;\5}6" lJUT TYF T[VM TDFDG[ V[;PV[DP;LP H[ T[ ;\A\WLT BFTF wJFZF V5FI[, ,FI;g;GL ;\5}6" GS,MP H[DF\ 
VZHNFZ ZH] SZ[,F VFWFZ 5]ZFJFVMGM ;DFJ[X YI[,M CMJM HM.X[P ;NZ AFAT[ ,FI;g; VF5GFZ CF,GL VMUMZL8L VG[ 

T[GF ;JM"rR VlWSFZLG]\ 5]Z]\ GFD VG[ CMN'FGL ;\5}6" DFlCTL VF5JLPTYF s!!f ;]ZT XC[ZDF\ VFJ[, VG[ ZHL:80" YI[, 
TDFD AZO pt5FNS O[S8ZL VG[ T[GF DFl,SM VG[ T[GF 5]ZF GFDv;ZGFDF VG[ T[VMG[ V[;P V[DP;LP wJFZF V5FI[, 

,FI;g;GL GS,M VG[ T[GF VFG];F\ULS VZHNFZ wJFZF ZH] SZFI[,  VFWFZ 5]ZFJFGL GS,MP 

 
 
;\NE"ov  VZHNFZ DHS]ZGL V5L, G\PZ sV[;P V[g0 .Pq.Gq#!$   TFP Zq!qZ_!&Pf 

 
            VFZ8LVF. V[S8 C[9/ / zL lJGMNEF. VFZP 58[,GL VZHL s VF.P0LP G\P5!( TFP Z(q!ZqZ_!5f  GF D]N'F 

G\P s!YL !5f 5{SL  D]bI N]SFWFZF lGZL1FSGL SR[ZLG[ ,FUT D]N'F G\Ps !_ f ;]ZT XC[ZDF\ Z_ ,L8ZGF S[ZAFVMDF\ H[ 5F6L 

VFZP VMP JM8Z TZLS[ S[ DLGZ, JM8Z TZLS[ GFGF DM8F ;DFZ\EMDF\4 N]SFGMDF\ GFGL DM8L ;ZSFZL4 VW";ZSFZL S[ BFGUL 

SR[ZLVMDF\ VG[ VgI HuIFV[ ;%,FIq J[RF6 SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P ;NZ V[JF 5F6LGF J[RF6 STF"q pt5FNSGF 5]ZF GFD VG[ 

;ZGFDFGL ;\5}6" lJUT TYF T[VM TDFDG[ V[;PV[DP;LP H[ T[ ;\A\WLT BFTF wJFZF V5FI[, ,FI;g;GL ;\5}6" GS,MP H[DF\ 

VZHNFZ ZH] SZ[,F VFWFZ 5]ZFJFVMGM ;DFJ[X YI[,M CMJM HM.X[P ;NZ AFAT[ ,FI;g; VF5GFZ CF,GL VMUMZL8L VG[ 

T[GF ;JM"rR VlWSFZLG]\ 5]Z]\ GFD VG[ CMN'FGL ;\5}6" DFlCTL VF5JLPTYF s!!f ;]ZT XC[ZDF\ VFJ[, VG[ ZHL:80" YI[, 

TDFD AZO pt5FNS O[S8ZL VG[ T[GF DFl,SM VG[ T[GF 5]ZF GFDv;ZGFDF VG[ T[VMG[ V[;P V[DP;LP wJFZF V5FI[, 

,FI;g;GL GS,M VG[ T[GF VFG];F\ULS VZHNFZ wJFZF ZH] SZFI[,  VFWFZ 5]ZFJFGL GS,MPH[ ;\NE[" V+[GF lJEFUGF 

5+F\S V[;P V[g0 .Pq HFJSq!&Z TFP ZZq!ZqZ_!5YL VF5JFDF\ VFJ[, HJFAYL GFZFH Y. TFPZ(q!ZqZ_!5YL 

V5L, VlWSFZL  VG[ D]bI N]SFGWFZF lGZL1FSzLG[ V5L, SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 

 VZHNFZGL VFZ8LVF. V[S8 C[9/ VF.P0LP G\P 5!( TFP !!q!ZqZ_!5GL VZHL H[ V+[GF lJEFUDF\  

DwI:Y SR[ZL wJFZF V Fp8J0" G\P ;LqVFZP8LPVF.Pq 5!( TFP !$q!ZqZ_!5 YL  V+[  TANL, SZJFDF\ VFJ[, H[ 

;\NE[" V+[GF lJEFU TZOYL 5+F\S V[; V[g0 .PqHFJSq!&Z TFPZZq!ZqZ_!5YL  TFP Zq!qZ_!&GF ZMH Z[S0" 

RSF;6L V\U[ ~A~ AM,FJ[, CTFP H[GFYL GFZFH Y. T[VMV[ 5|YD V5L, VZHL SZ[, K[P 

 DHS]Z VZHNFZGL TFPZ*q$qZ_!5GL V5L, VZHL  V\U[ TFP!Zq!qZ_!&GF ZMH ;F\H[ $P__ S,FS[ ~A~ 

;]GFJ6L V\U[ VZHNFZ zL lJGMNEF. VFZP 58[, VG[ HFC[Z DFlCTL VlWSFZL VG[ U]DF:TF lGZL1FSG[ V+[YL 

5+F\S V[; V[g0 .Pq HFJSq!&( TFP $q!qZ_!&YL 5+ 5F9JFDF\ VFJ[,P H[ ;\NE[" HFC[Z DFlCTL VlWSFZL VG[ 

U]DF:TF lGZL1FS D]bI N]SFGWFZF lGZL1FSGL SR[ZLDF\ ~A~ CFHZ ZC[, TYF VZHNFZ zL lJGMNEF. VFZP 58[, 56 
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\ CFHZ ZC[,  CTFP ;]GFJ6L NZdIFG VZHNFZG[ SMd%I]8Z Z[S0" 5Z p5,aW DFlCTL ATFJJFDF\ VFJ[, CTLP 

tIFZAFN VZHNFZ[ XC[ZGL ;\:YFVMGL GM\W6L ;AAGL DFCLTL ;LP0LP OMD"DF\ DF\U[, CTLP  

voC]SDov 
 

             VZHNFZGL D}/ VZHL4 V5L, VZHL T[DH p5,aW CSLST wIFG[ ,[TF GLR[ D]HAGM C]SD SZL V5L,GM 

lGSF, SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P 

 VZHNFZGL TFP!!q!ZqZ_!5GL VZHLYL DF\UJFDF\ VFJ[, DFlCTL HFC[Z DFlCTL VlWSFZL VG[ U]DF:TF 

lGZL1FSzL s D]bI N]SFGWFZF lGZL1FSGL SR[ZL f TZOYL 5]ZL 5F0JFDF\ VBFJ[, DFlCTLDF\                           D]bI 

N]SFGWFZF lGZL1FS SR[ZLG[ D]N'F G\P s!_f TYF s!!f GL ,FUT DFCLTL ;CLT TDFD ;\:YFGL DFCLTL ;LP0LP OMD"DF\ 

lGIT OL J;], ,.  V F5JF C]SD SZJFDF\ VFJ[ K[P 

 

 
                                            V5L, VlWSFZL VG[ 
G\P V[;P V[g0 .Pq HFJSq        D]bI N]SFGWFZF lGZL1FS 
TF[    q!qZ_!&                                                                         ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF 
 
 
5|lT4 
s!f HFC[Z DFlCTL VlWSFZL V G[ U]DF:TF lGZL1FSzL D]bI N]SFGWFZF lGZL1FSGL SR[ZL4 5|lTPPP HF6 TYF VD,  
       DF8[ 

sZf ;[SXG VMOL;ZzL4 VFZP8LPVF.P ;[, 5|lTPPP HF6 DF8[ 

s#fzL lJGMNEF. ZFDHLEF. 58[, 5|lTPPP HF6 DF8[ 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


